
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
SMALL SCALE INDUSTRIES AND RURAL AND AGRO INDUSTR

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3782
ANSWERED ON:13.12.2000
AGRO AND RURAL INDUSTRIES DEVELOPMENT SCHEME
MANIKRAO HODLYA GAVIT

Will the Minister of SMALL SCALE INDUSTRIES AND RURAL AND AGRO INDUSTR be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the agro and rural industries development scheme under implementation in the Maharashtra particularly in Tribal districts;

(b) the increase in production and employment registered in these industries as a result thereof; and

(c) the details of the funds released by the Union Government for this purpose during each of the last three years?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) IN THE MINISTRY OF SMALL SCALE INDUSTRIES AND AGRO AND
RURAL INDUSTRIES (SMT. VASUNDHARA RAJE)

(a): The Khadi and Village Industries programmes/schemes are being implemented in all the States of the country including Maharashtra. Under the Margin Money Scheme of the KVIC, 25% of the project cost upto Rs. 10 lakhs and additional 10% of the cost of the project above Rs. 10 lakhs but upto Rs. 25 lakhs is provided as margin money. For the weaker sections, the margin money is given at the rate of 30% of the project cost upto Rs. 10 lakhs and for the balance amount (upto Rs. 25 lakhs) it is 10%.

(b): The performance of the Khadi and Village Industries is Maharashtra during the last three years is as under:-


 Year Production (Rs. in lakh) Employment (In lakh persons)

 1997-98   69104.77   4.00
 1998-99   93089.16   4.65
 1999-2000(P)  102679.71   5.04

(c): The Government does not provide funds State-wise. The details of funds provided by the Government to the KVIC during the last three years is given at the Annexure.

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN PART(c) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3782 FOR ANSWER ON 13.12.2000.

FUNDS ALLOCATED TO KVIC

  (Rupees in lakhs)

S.No Sub-Head    1997-98  1998-99  1999-2000
 Plan

1. Khadi Grant   19655  15960  9470
2 Khadi Loan   2098  2098  1500
3 V.I. Grant   8400  8400  5400
4 V.I. Loan   900  900  250
5 S&T ( Khadi)   30  30
6 S&T (V.I)   95  170  70
7 Interest Subsidy
 (Khadi)    1900  1900  1900
8 Interest Subsidy (V.I)  500  500  500
9 REGP    10500  4665  1103


 Sub-Total   44078  34623  20193

 Non-Plan
10 Khadi Grant   2400  2400  2400
11 Admn. Expenditure  2400  2560  2410
12 HBA Loan   30  30  30

 Sub Total   4830  4990  4840

 Grand Total   48908  39613  25033
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